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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFO IA 
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corporation, 

11 

12 v. 

Plaintiff, 

13 HUEL LIMITED; and HUEL INC.; and 

14 DOES 1-10, 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Defendants. 

1 

COMPLAINT FOR CI L PENALTIES AND 
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

(Health & Safety Code § 5249.6 et seq.) 

COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTIES AND INJUCTIV RELIEF 



l 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

INTRODUCTION 

1. California's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement A 

Enforcement Act" or "the Act"), Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 et seq., p ohibits any person in 

the course of doing business from knowingly and intentionally exposing an individual to a 

chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer or reproductive t xicity, without first 

giving clear and reasonable warning of such exposure. Health & Safety Co e § 25249.6. This 

prohibition applies with equal force against business entities that produce, d stribute, or sell 

consumer products, where the reasonable intended use of such products wo Id result in an 

exposure to a known carcinogen or reproductive toxin. 

2. On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially liste lead as a chemical 

11 known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity. 

12 3. On May 1, 1997, the State of California officially listed cad ium as a chemical 

13 known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity. 

14 4. On information and belief, Defendants Hue! Inc. and Hue! L' ited (collectively 

15 "Hue!" or "Defendants") produce, distribute, and/or sell Hue! Vanilla-Flavo ed Protein Meal 

16 Replacement Powder, and Hue! Unflavored Protein Meal Replacement Pow er (collectively 

17 "Covered Products") to California residents through Defendants' own webs te, https://huel.com/, 

18 and the retail seller Amazon.com, http://www.amazon.com. 

19 5. Lead and cadmium are present in the Covered Products. Con umers are exposed 

20 to lead and cadmium when they ingest the Covered Products. 

21 6. Defendants have failed to provide a clear and reasonable war ing that ingestion of 

22 the Covered Products will result in exposure to lead and cadmium, chemica known to the State 

23 of California to cause reproductive toxicity. Accordingly, Plaintiff As You ow seeks an order 

24 requiring that Defendants take measures to ensure that California consumer ingesting the 

25 Covered Products are not exposed to harmful levels of lead and cadmium, o provide a clear and 

26 reasonable warning that ingestion of the Covered Products will result in exp sure to chemicals, 

27 namely lead and cadmium, known to the State of California to cause reprod ctive toxicity. 

28 
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2 7. 

PARTIES 

Plaintiff AS_YOU SOW ("Plaintiff') is an Oakland-based no -profit corporation 

3 dedicated to, among other causes, the protection of the environment, toxics eduction, the 

4 promotion of and improvement of human health, the.improvement of work and consumer 

5 rights, environmental education, and corporate accountability. As You Sow rings this action on 

6 its own behalf and in the public interest pursuant to Health and Safety Code§ 25249.?(d). 

7 8. Defendant RUEL LIMITED is, on i~formation and belief, a usiness entity with 

8 ten or more employees that has produced, distributed, and/or sold in Califo ia the following 

9 products: Hue! Vanilla-Flavored Protein Meal Replacement Powder, and H el Unflavored 

10 Protein Meal Replacement Powder. On information and belief, Defendant uel Limited is 

11 incorporated in the United Kingdom. 

12 9. Defendant RUEL INC. is, on information and belief, the leg I business entity and 

13 authorized agent for Defendant Hue! Limited in the United States. On infor ation and belief, 

14 Hue! Inc. is a business entity with ten or more employees that has produced distributed, and/or 

15 .sold in California the following products: Hue! Va~illa-Flavored Protein M al Replacement 

16 Powder, and Ruel Unflavored Protein Meal Replacement Powde.r. 

17 JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

18 10. This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to Artie! VI, § 10 of the 

19 California Constitution because this case is not a cause given by statute to o her courts. . 

20· 11. This Court has jurisdiction over Defendants because they are business entities that 

21 conduct sufficient business, have sufficient minimum contacts in, or otherw se intentionally avail 

22 themselves of the market in California through the manufacture, sale, distri ution, and/or use of 

23 products in California. 

24 12. Venue is proper in this Court because the obligation or liabil' arises, at least in 

25 part, in the County of Alameda. 

26 II 

27 // 

28 // 
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LEGAL BACKGROUND 

2 13. In 1986, the voters of California overwhelmingly enacted th Safe Drinking 

3 Water and Toxic Enforcement Act. The Act is also commonly referred to as "Proposition 65." 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

14. The Preamble to the Toxic Enforcement Act ballot measure rovides a clear 

statement of the purpose of the Act: 

The people of California find that hazardous chemicals pose a seriou potential 
threat to their health and well-being, that state government agencies ave failed to 
provide them with adequate protection, and that these failures have een serious 
enough to lead to investigations by federal agencies of the administr tion of 
California's toxic protection programs. The· people therefore declare heir rights: 

(a) To protect themselves and the water they drink against-ch micals that 
cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm. 

(b) To be informed about exposures to chemicals that cause c ncer, birth 
defects, or other reproductive harm. 

(c) To secure strict enforcement of the laws controlling hazar ous 
chemicals and deter actions that threaten pubHc health and safety .... 

15. Among other requirements, the Toxic Enforcement Act provi es that "[n]o person 

16 in the course of doing business shall knowingly and intentionally expose an individual to a 

17 chemical known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first giving clear 

18 and reasonable warning to such individual, except as provided in Section 25 49.10." Health & 

19 Safety Code§ 25249.6. 

20. 16. The Toxic Enforcement Act establishes a procedure by which the State is to 

21 develop a list of chemicals "known to the State to cause cancer or reproducti e toxicity." Health 

22 & Safety Code § 25249.8. No warning is required for a chemical until one y rafter the State 

23 lists the chemical. Health & Safety Code § 25249 .1 0(b ). 

24 17. The Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OE A), which is part 

25 of the California Environmental Prot_ection Agency (Ca!EPA), is the lead age cy charged with 

26 implementing Proposition 65. Health & Safety Code§ 25249.12. OEHHA h promulgated 

27 regulations implementing Proposition 65. See 27 CCR § 25102 et seq. 

28 
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18. On February 27, 1987, lead was placed on OEHHA's list of hemicals known to 

2 the State to cause reproductive toxicity. 27 CCR§ 2700l(b). 

3 19. On May 1, 1997, cadmium was placed on OEHHA's list of hemicals known.to 

4 the State to cause reproductive toxicity. 27 CCR§ 27001(b). 

5 20. According to applicable regulations, a warning for consume product exposure is 

6 "clear and reasonable" if it is "prominently displayed on a label, labeling, o sign, ... with such 

7 conspicuousness as compared with other words, statements, designs or devi es on the label, 

8 labeling, or sign, as to render the warning likely to be read and understood y an ordinary 

9 individual under customary conditions of purchase or use." 27 CCR§ 2560 (c); see also Dowhal 

10 v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare (2004) 32 Cal.4th 910,918 (' The warning may be 

11 communicated through product labeling, point-of-sale signs, or public adve ising."). 

12 21. · According to applicable regulations, for internet purchases, warning "must be 

13 provided by including either the warning or a clearly marked hyperlink usi g the word 

14 'WARNING' on the product display page, or by otherwise prominently dis laying the warning 

15 to the purchaser prior to completing the purchase." 27 CCR§ 25602(b) (bod in original) 

16 ( emphasis in italics added). 

17 22. According to applicable regulations, a warning for consume product exposure 

18 must include the following elements: 

19 (1) A symbol consisting of a black exclamation point in a yellow eq ilateral 

20 triangle with a bold black outline. Where the sign, label or labeling or the product 

21 is not printed using the colMyellow, the symbol may be printed in lack and 

22 white. The symbol shall be placed to the left of the text of the wami g, in a size 

23 no smaller than the height of the word "WARNING". 

24 (2) The word "WARNING" in all capital letters and bold print, and: 

25 ... (B) For exposures to listed reproductive toxicants, the words, "T is product 

26 can expose you to [ name of one or more chemicals], a chemical [ or hemicals] 

27 

28 
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3 

known to the State of California to cause birth defects or other repr ductive harm. 

For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/product."1 

23: A consumer product exposure is "an exposure that results fr ma person's 

4 acquisition, purchase, storage, consumption, or any reasonably foreseeable se of a consumer 

5 product, including consumption of a food." 27 CCR§ 25600.l(d): 

6 24. An exposure is knowing if the person or entity responsible ti r the exposure had or 

7 has "knowledge of the fact that: .. exposure to a chemical listed pursuant t Section 24249.8(a) 

8 of the Act is occurring." 27 CCR§ 25102(n). 

9 25. This Court has authority to enjoin "[a]ny person that violate or threatens to 

10 violate [Health & Safety Code § 25249 .6]," and to impose civil penalties " ot to exceed two 

11 thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per day for each violation in additio to any other penalty 

12 established by law." Health & Safety Code§ 25249.7. "Threaten to violate' is defined to mean 

13 "to create a condition in which there is a substantial probability that the vio ation will occur. 

14 Health and Safety Code§ 25249.1 l((e). 

15 26. Private parties are entitled to bring an action to enforce the ct under Health & 

16 Safety Code§ 25249.7(d). 

17 FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

18 27. Plaintiffs testing at an independent laboratory demonstrates that the Covered 

19 Products contain lead and cadmium. 

20 28. Since at least July 30, 2017, Defendants have produced, dist ibuted, and/or sold 

21 the Covered Products in the State of California. The Covered Products are art of a line of meal 

22 replacement products· under Defendants' brand name Hue!. 

23 29. Defendants have had knowledge that the Covered Products t ey produce, 

24 distribute, and/or sell in California contain lead and cadmium. 

25 

26 

27 

28 

30. The primary route of exposure to lead and cadmium from D fondants' products is 

ingestion. This exposure to hazardous lead and cadmium results from the i tended and 

reasonably foreseeable use of the Covered Products. 

1 27 CCR 25603(a). 
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31. On Defendants' website, https://huel.com, Defendants descr be the Covered 

2 Products as a "nutritionally complete food,"2 and suggest that consumers "r place 

3 time-pressured, weekly meals like breakfast and lunch"3 with its products, i eluding the Covered 

4 Products. The product display page of the Covered Products advertises the overed Products as 

5 "Complete nutrition. Simply delivered."4 It also describes the Covered Pro ucts, under the 

6 heading "vitamins & minerals,"5 as containing "[i]deal amounts of all the 2 essential vitamins 

7 and minerals,"6 without disclosing that the Covered Products also contain 1 ad and cadmium. 

8 32. On Amazon.com, Defendants market the Covered Products s a "super 

9 convenient complete food."7 Under the "About the product" section on the mazon.com product 

10 display page, Defendants state that the Covered Products "provides an opti um balance of 

11 proteins, carbs, essential fats, fiber and all 27 essential vitamins and minera s,"8 but does not 

12 disclose that the Covered Products contain lead and cadmium. 

13 33. On information and belief, since at least July 30, 2017, Defe dants have 

14 produced, distributed, and/or sold the Covered Products within the State of alifornia without 

15 providing a clear and reasonable warning, as required by the Toxic Enforce ent Act, that the 

16 intended and _reasonably foreseeable use of the Covered Products will resul in consumers' 

17 exposure to a chemical known to the State of California to cause reproducti e toxicity and birth 

18 defects ("Toxic Enforcement Act warning"). 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

34. On information and belief, since at least February 22, 2019, efendants have 

begun displa;Ying a Toxic Enforcement Act warning in the form of a hyperl'nk with the text 

"WARNING: California Proposition 65" on the product display pages of th Covered Products 

2 https://huel.com/ (last visited March 28, 2019). 
3 https://huel.com/pages/ho~-to-use (last visited March 28, 2019). 
4 https://huel.com/products/huel (last visited March 29, 2019). 
s Id. 

6 Id. 
7 https://www.amazon.com/Huel-Starter-Kit-Nutritiona11y-
Complete/dp/B07B5BG46D?ref _ =bl_dp_s_web_l 772916201 l&th=l (last isited March 28, 
2019). 
s Id. 
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1 on Defendants' own website, https://huel.com/. The warning text is not "cl ar and reasonable," 

2 as required by the Act, because it does not conform to the warning element required by the 

3 applicable regulations, and because is not "display[ ed] ... to the purchaser rior to completing 

4 the purchase." 27 CCR§ 25602(b); id. at§ 25603(a). A true and correct co y of 14 screenshots 

5 taken from Defendants' website as of March 28, 2019 are attached as Exhi it 1 to this 

6 Complaint. 

7 35. The warning text is not prominently displayed to the purcha er prior to 

8 completing purchase of the Covered Products on Defendant's website. The yperlink with the 

9 text "WARNING: California Proposition 65" appears only in one place: at he very bottom of the 

10 product display page. The hyperlink with warning text is not shown near th text box on the right 

11 side of the product display page where a consumer can immediately purcha e the Covered 

12 Products, so one can purchase the products without ever seeing the warning See Ex. 1, figs. 2-3. 

13 The hyperlink with the warning text is only displayed after scrolling throug multiple sections: a 

14 product description section, a section displaying icons of media outlets whe e Hue!' s products 

15 have been featured, a section detailing ''Benefits of Hue!," and section cont ining a picture of a 

16 large Hue! water bottle with surrounding texts advertising the products' var ous nutrients and 

17 ingredients, as well as claims about its health benefits. The hyperlink with aming text is only 

· 18 shown beneath two hyperlinked text boxes titled "Nutrition information" a "Ingredient 

·19 information."9 See Ex. 1, figs. 2-5. The hyperlink with the warning text app ars in a smaller font 

20 size than other headings and texts on the page. See Ex. 1, fig. 5. The warnin text fails to bold 

21 the word "Warning," as required by 27 CCR§ 25602(b). The words "Propo ition 65" are added 

22 after "Warning.''. See Ex. 1, fig. 5. Moreover, a consumer may, and is likely to, purchase the 

23 product directly through an "add to cart" function on the first product scree they see without 

24 ever seeing the warning text. See Ex. 1, fig·s. 7- I 4. 

25 36. On July 30, 2018, Plaintiff served Defendants with written n tices of violation 

26 stating that Defendants had violated Proposition 65 by exposing individuals to lead and cadmium 

27 

28 
9 https://huel.com/products/huel?flv=H-ORIG-VA&num=2 (last visited Ma ch 28, 2019). 
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1 in the Covered Products without providing a clear and reasonable warning. rue and correct 

2 copies of Plaintiff's sixty-day notices are attached as Exhibit 2 to this Com laint. 

3 3 7. Also on July 30, 20 I 8, Plaintiff provided notice of the violat on to the Attorney 

4 General and the district attorneys and city attorneys in whose jurisdiction t violations are 

5 alleged to have occurred. 

6 38. Defendants have knowingly aq.d intentionally exposed cons ers to lead and 

7 cadmium. The exposure has been knowing and intentional because they res It from Defendants' 

8 production, distribution and/or sale of the Covered Products that contain le and cadmium, with 

9 knowledge that reasonably foreseeable use of the Covered Products will res It in consumers' 

10 exposure to chemicals, namely lead and cadmium, known to the State of Ca ifornia to cause birth 

11 defects or other reproductive harm. 

12 39. In accordance with Health and Safety Code section 25249.7( ), this action is 

13 being commenced more than 60 days from the date that As You Sow provi ed notice of the 

14 violation of Health and Safety Code section 25249.6 alleged herein to the A orney General and 

15 the district attorneys and city attorneys in whose jurisdiction the violations re alleged to have 

16 occurred, and to Defendants. The notices provided to Defendants included c rtificates of merit 

17 that complied with the requirements of Health and Safety Code section 252 9.7(d)(l). Factual 

18 information sufficient to establish the basis of the certificate of merit was a ached to the 

19 certificate of merit served on the Attorney General. 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

40. Neither the Attorney General, any district attorney, any city omey, nor any 

other public prosecutor has commenced and is diligently prosecuting an acti n against the 

violations alleged herein. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Violation of Health & Safety Code § 25249.6) 

41. Plaintiff re-aileges and incorporates by reference all the alleg tions set forth in 

26 this Complaint. 

27 42. By committing the acts alleged above, Defendants have, int course of doing 

28 business, knowingly and intentionally exposed individuals to chemicals kno n to the State of 

9 
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California to cause reproductive toxicity without first giving clear and reas nable warning to 

2 such individuals, within the meaning of Health and Safety Code section 25 49.6. 

3 43. These actions violate Health and Safety Code section 25249 6 and render 

4 Defendants liable for civil penalties up to $2,500 per day for each violation as well as other 

5 remedies. 

6 PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

7 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that the Court: 

8 A. Grant civil penalties to be paid by Defendants for each viola ·on of Health & 

9 Safety Code§ 25249.6; 

10 B. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code §25249.7, enter such inj nctions or other 

11 orders as are necessary to prevent Defendants from exposing persons withi the. State of 

· 12 California to known reproductive toxins resulting from the reasonably fores eable use of the 

13 Covered Products without providing a clear and reasonable warning calcula ed to ensure that the 

14 warning message is ~vailable to individuals prior to exposure; 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

C. . A ward Plaintiff reasonable attorneys.' fees and costs; and, 

D. Grant such other and furth~r relief as the Court deems just an. proper. 

Respectfully submitted, 

21 Dated: April 24, 2019 AS YOU SOW 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

IO 

By: 
SYL~V~~="';"';"'7-;-;-;--;-t;-;----

DANIELLE R. FU 
AS YOU SOW 

Attorneys fo.r Plaintiff 
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Figure 1. Huel's website, https://huel.com 
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Figure 2. Huel's powder products display pag,_e ____________ ~i------J C] tti,1,111o,,,'Clttftdfoc:d-Fn1foc11 X ..._+ ___________________________________ +--------~ 
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Figure 3. Huel's powder product disJ)lay J>age (cont'd) 
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Figure· 4. Huel's powder products display page (cont'd) 
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Figure 5. Huel's powder ))roducts dis))lay_p_!ge (cont'd), with Proposition 6 warning_. __ 
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Figure 6. Huel's Proposition 65 warningJ~ag~, California Pro~.....;o..;;.s...;.it...;.io_n_6..,;.5_&..,;....;.-1-u_el ___ ____ 
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Figure 7. Search results on Huel's website using search phrase "vanilla po der" 
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Figure 8. Direct "add to cart" purchase option from Huel's search results p ge'"'" no 
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Figure 9. Huel's shOJ!Qing cart ~ge - no ProQosition 65 warning, ___ -jf------
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Figure 10. Huel's shop_ping cart (!_~ge (cont'd)- no Proposition 65 warning 
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Figure 11. Huel's shopping cart check-out page, shipping information, pers nal 
information redacted - no Proposition 65 warning 
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Figure 12. Huel's shopping cart check-out page, shipping information, pers nal 
information redacted (cont'd) - no Proposition 65 warning f D Shlppln9m,1hod.•Hucl•Che.;i. X + ---- •----------+--------0--X-, 
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Figure 13. Huel's shopping cart check-out page, payment information, per onal 
informatino redacted (cont'd) - no Proposition 65 warning u C) ~..i-.,d.,-H,.I-Ch,,ko"' x [!:~_ . . ·---------1--------0--x--

~ ➔ C i https4/huel.com/1374S287/checktnJISn492~bc36<-~~7de626.1rie:dS0642ebbSdprevi~JO:'>_su1p=pilymenl~m1:tho;t&ste:p=tevie-.v 

m Apps 1111 Al'S ~IOI o, Al'S Mall II AY'8o, 

Huer 
Review order 

r· -·- ··-·------·-··------------...., 
I Contact 

I 
IShipll) -

i Berl<eley CA 94701 

I United SIDies 

I Method ~!::;::~,F;::a~o 
I Poymen1 

! 
L------- -·-···-.--~-..... ··-
I i subtotal 

Shipping 

Total 
Including S2..23 in te.xes 

< Return hl payt1,cr.t mcthvd~ 

II O Type here to search 

Sll.00 

Free 

USO $33.00 

IHHHH 

14 

~ HuelPowderV,nlll, m.oo 

'--Di_sco_u_n,_,o_d•----------1 [ ~ ] 

Subto<al 

Shipping 

Total 
Including $2.23 In toxes 

lll.00 

Free 

SD $33.0Q 

* G 



Figure 14. -Duel's shopping cart check-out page, final order confirmation, ersonal 
information redacted - no ProJ>osition 65 warning 
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July 30, 2018 

Hue! Limited 
James McMaster 
Chief Executive Officer 
Unit 5, Midshires Business Park 
Smeaton Close, Aylesbury 
Buckinghamshire, HP 19 8HL, England 

Re: NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND FETY CODE 
SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ: 

Dear Mr. McMaster: 

As You Sow ("A YS") is a 50l(c)(3) non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, 
toxics reduction, the promotion of and improvement of human health, the impro ement of 
worker and consumer rights, environmental education and the protection of the nvironment, and 
corporate accountability. A YS is based in Oakland, California, and was incorpor ted in 1992 
under the laws of the State of California. 

A YS has documented violations of California's Safe Drinking Water & Toxic E forcement Act 
of 1986 ("Proposition 65"), codified at Health & Safety Code section 25249.5 et seq. This letter 
serves to provide A YS' notification of these violations to Hue! Limited, the viol tor. Pursuant to 
section 25249.7(d) of the statute, A YS intends to bring an enforcement action si ty days after 
effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have com enced and are 
diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations. 

A summary of the statute and its implementing regulations, which was prepared y the lead 
agency designated under the statute, is enclosed with the notices served upon the violators. The · 
specific details of the violations that are the subject of this notice are provided be ow. 

Alleged violator(s). The name of the violator covered by this notice is: 

• Huel Limited 

Chemicals. The violations involve exposures to lead and/or cadmium from the p oducts listed 
below. The State of California has officially listed lead and cadmium as chemica s known to 
cause birth defects or reproductive harm. See Chemicals Known to the State to C use Cancer or 
Reproductive Toxicity, available at htt ://oehha.ca. ov/ ro 65/ ro 65 list/New! st.html. 

Consumer products. The products that are the subject of this notice are nutritio al, protein, or 
meal replacement powder or drink that contain lead and/or cadmium and are, at a y time, 
manufactured, distributed, or sold by the alleged violators, including but not limi d to the 
following: 



• Huel, Vanilla Flavor, which is manufactured, distributed and/or sold in California by 
Hue! Limited or Hue! Inc. 

Route of exposure. Use of the products identified in this notice result in human exposures to 
lead and cadmium. The route of exposure is ingestion. No clear and reasonable arning is 
provided with the products regarding the reproductive hazards of lead or cadmi m. 

Duration of violation. These ongoing violations have occurred on every day si ce at least July 
'· 30, 2017, as well as every day since the products were·introduced in the Califo iamarketplace, 

and will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to roduct 
purchasers and users or until these known toxic chemicals are removed from the products. 

Pursuant to Title 11, Cal. Code Regs. section 3100, a certificate of merit is attac ed hereto. 

In keeping with its public interest'mission and to expeditiously rectify this ongoi g violation of 
California law, A YS is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this ma er without 
engaging in costly and protracted litigation. You may communicate directly wit A YS to discuss 
an early resolution of this matter by contacting: 

S~lvia Wu 
Staff Attorney 
As You Sow 
1611 Telegraph Ave., Ste. 1450 
Oakland, CA 94612 
Tel: (510) 735-8156 
EmaB: swu@asyousow.org 

Sincerely, 

Sylvia Wu 
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July 30, 2018 

Hue! Inc. 
Julian Richard Hearn 
Chief Executive Officer 
925 N. La Brea Ave, 4th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90038 

Re: NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEAL TH AND AFETY CODE 
SECTION 25249.5 ET SEO. 

Dear Mr. Hearn: 

As You Sow ("A YS") is a 501 ( c )(3) non-profit corporation dedicated to, _among other causes, 
toxics reduction, the promotion of and improvement of human health, the impro ement of 
worker and consumer rights, environmental education and the protection of the nvironment, and 
corporate accountability. A YS is based in Oakland, California, and was incorpor ted in 1992 
under the laws of the State of California. 

A YS has documented violations of California's Safe Drinking Water & Toxic E forcement Act 
of 1986 ("Proposition 65"), codified at Health & Safety Code section 25249.5 et seq. This letter 
serves to provide A YS' notification of thes.e violations to Hue! Inc., the violator. Pursuant to 
section 25249.7(d) of the statute, A YS intends to bring an enforcement action si ty days after 
effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have com enced and are 
diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations. 

A summary of the statute and its implementing regulations, which was prepared y the lead 
agency designated under the statute, is enclosed with the notices served upon the iolators. The 
specific details of the violations that are the subject of this notice are provided be pw: 

Alleged violator(s). The name of the violator covered by this notice is: 

• Huel.Jnc. 

Chemicals. The violations involve exposures to lead and/or cadmium from the p ducts listed 
below. The State of California has officially listed lead and cadmium as chemical known to 
cause birth defects or reproductive harm. See Chemicals Known to the State to C use Cancer or 
Reproductive Toxicity, available at htt ://oehha.ca. ov/ ro 65/ ro 65 list/Newli t.html. 

Consumer products. The products that are the subject of this notice are nutrition I, protein, or 
meal replacement powder or drink that contain lead and/or cadmium and are, at a y time, 
manufactured, distributed, or sold by the alleged violators, including but not limit d to the 
. following: 

• Huel, Vanilla Flavor, which is manufactured, distributed and/or sold i California by 
Ruel Limited or Hue! Inc. 



Route of exposure. Use of the products identified in this notice result in huma exposures to 
lead and cadmium. The route of exposure is ingestion. No clear a11d reasonable arning is 
provided with the products regarding the reproductive hazards of lead or cadmi m. 

Duration of violation. These ongoing violations have occurred on every day si ce at least July 
30, 2017, as well as every day since the products were introduced in the Califor ia marketplace, 
and will continue every day until cle·ar and reasonable warnings are provided ·to roduct 
purchasers and users or until these known toxic chemicals are removed from th products. 

Pursuant to Title 11, Cal. Code Regs. section 3100, a certificate of merit is attac ed hereto. 

In keeping with its public interest mission and to expeditiously rectify this ongo ng violation of 
California law, A YS is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this ma er without 
engaging in costly and protracted litigation. You may communicate directly wit A YS to discuss 
an early resolution of this matter by contacting: 

Sylvia Wu 
Staff Attorney 
As You Sow 
1611 Telegraph Ave., Ste. 1450 
Oakland, CA 94612 
Tel: (510) 735-8156 
Email: swu@asyousow.org 

Sincerely, 

Sylvia Wu 
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT 

·(for As You Saw's Notice of Proposition 65 Violations on Huel Limited Huel Inc.) 

I, Sylvia Wu, declare: 

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty~day notice in hich it is alleged 
that the parties in the notice have violated section 25249.6 of the Health and Safety Code 
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings. 

2. ,I am Staff Attorney for the noticing party. 

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriat experience or 
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding expos re to the listed 
chemical that is the subject of the action. 

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on 11 other 
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and merito ious case for the 
private action. I understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for th private action" 
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements o the plaintiffs 
case can be established and that the information did not prove that the a le.ged violator 
will be able to establish any of the affirm~tive defenses set forth in the s atute. 

5. -The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General ha attached to it to 
, it factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the 

information identified in section 25249.7(h)(2) of the Health and Safety Code, i.e., (1) the 
identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier,·and 2) the facts, 
studies, or other data reviewed by those persons. 

Dated: July 30, 2018 

Sylvia Wu 

Enclosure (For Attorney General Copy only) 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

\ 

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State f California that 
the following is true and correct: 

I am a citizen ofthe United States and over the age of 18 years. My business ad ess is: 1611 
Telegraph Ave., Ste. 1450, Oakland, CA 94612. 

On July 30, 2018, I served the following doc~ments: 

• Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code section 25249.5 et seq. 
• Certificate of Merit 
• "The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Propos· ion 65): A 

Summary" 

on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed e velope, 
addressed to the party listed below, and depositing it at a United States Postal S rvice Office for 
delivery by Certified Mail: 

Ruel Limited 
James McMaster, CEO 
Unit 5, Midshir~s Business Park 
Smeaton Close, Aylesbury 
Buckinghamshire, HP 19 8HL, England 

On July 30, 2018, I served the following documents: 

Ruel Inc. 
Julian Richard Heam, C 0 
925 N. La Brea Ave, 4th loor 
Los Angeles, CA 9003 8 

• Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code section 25249.5 et seq. 
• Certificate_ of Merit 

on each of the District Attorneys on the service list attached hereto either (1) by placing a true 
and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties o the service list 
attached hereto and depositing it at a United States Postal Service mail box for elivery by First · 
Class Mail, or (2) via electronic service to the email addresses listed. The speci c method of 
delivery is indicated in the service list. 



On July 30, 2018, I served the following documents on the Attorney General us ng the Attorney 
General's Proposition 65 electronic Notice Filing Form (h . s://oa .ca. ov/ ro 5/add-60-da -
notice): 

• Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code section 25249.5 et seq. 
• Certificate of Merit, including Supporting Documentation Required by itle 11, C.C.R. 

§ 3102 ' 

Executed on July 30, 2018 at Oakland, California. 

Kwan Hong eoh 
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